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Jute Policy

1501. SHRI R. SURENDER REDDY:
Willthe Minister of TEXTILES be pleasedto state:

(a) whether the Union Government propose to formulate a long term jute policy to help this sector catch - up with the currant favourable trend in the global market for the natural fibre; and

(b) if so, the time by which it is likely to be finalised? :

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF TEXTILES (SHRI ASHOK
GEHLOT): (a) and (b). Government propose to continue to reserve packaging of specified commodities in jute under the provision of the Jute Packaging Material (Compulsory
Use in packing Commoditles) Act, 1987 to protect the traditionai market of jute goods in the packing sector. Government will continue to encourage modernisation in the Jute Industry through utilisation of the Jute Modemisation Fund. Government will continue to utilise the Special Jute Development Fund for the overall development of the jute sector. Government will also promota the production of value-added diversified jute products with view to develop new markets for jute goods and to increase exports.

Non-viable and Sick NTC Milis

1503. SHRI R. SURENDER REDDY: -

Wiii the Minister of TEXTILES be pleasedto state:
(a) whetherthe Union Government propose to close down totally non-viable mills of the National Textile Corporation and amalgamate other sick mills into composite units

$0 as to improve their viability;
(b} if s0, the details thereof;

(c) the number of NTC mils on sick list at present and since when; and

(d)the steps being taken by the Government to help these sick textile units?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF TEXTILES (SHRI ASHOK
GEHLOT): (a) and (b) Inorderto improve the performance of National Textile Corpora- -
tion, various alternative indRiding amalgamation etc. are under discussions at various levels. However, no decision has been taken in this regard.

(c) and (d). all NTC mills were basically sick miils taken over and subsequently nationaiised from time to time. As a strategy to make these mills viable, NTC has drawn a plan which is to be implemented during the 8th'Plan period (1992-97) by way of restructuring/modernising/amaigamating etc. of these mills into viable units.

Reserved Land in Cantonment Areas

1504. SHRI ANNA JOSHI: Willthe Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government propose to review the policy regarding reserved land in Cantonment areas; and -

(b) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE (SHRI
SHARAD PAWAR): (a) and (b) There is no land in Cantonments known as “reserved land”. ¥f the reference is to lands in the -
‘Bungalow areas which have been generally

. earmarked for future military use for release to civilians, there is presently no proposal to review the policy in this regard. . :

Effect of New Trade Policy on Transformers industry :

1505. SHRI GURUDAS KAMAT: Wil the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:
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. (a) whether the Government are aware that the new trade policy has affected the transformers industry severely;

(b) if so, the details thereof, and the reasons therefor;

(c) whether this Industry is unable to meet its import requirements; and

(d) if so, the action taken by the Govemnment in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI P.
CHIDAMBARAM): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise in view of the reply to part (a) above.

(c) and (d). The essential raw materials required forthe manufacture of transformers have been allowed for import in terms of the Import Policy. ForLimited Permissibleitems, Special Licences are granted to Actual Users in the Small Scale Sector and for restricted items, these licences are granted to all Actual Users.

Trade Agreement with Uzbekistan

1506. SHRI GURUDAS KAMAT: Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state: o

(a) whether any Trade agreement has been signed with Uzbekistan; -

(b) if so, the details thereot alongwith the terms and conditions of the agreement;
and .

(c) the items proposed to be exported and imported under the agreement?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI P.

CHIDAMBARAM): (a) Yes, Sir.
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(b) The Agreement was signed In Tashkent on the 24th October, 1991. It provides inter-alia for trade between India and the Republic of Uzbekistan to be carried out on a balanced basis in Indian rupees.
The pricing of commodities will, however, be made in convertible currencies.

(c) The items proposed to be exported to Uzbekistan include agricultural products, minerals and ores, chemicals and allied, products, leather and leather manufactures, textiles, engineering goods etc. The items proposed to be imported from Uzbekistan include agricultural products, minerals like copper, zinc etc., fertilisers like urea and ammonia, metallurgical products, chemicals and allied products and machinery and equipment in the power, textile, construction and chemical sectors.

'Reopening of Raghuvanshl Textile Mill,
Bombay

1507. SHRI GURUDAS KAMAT: Wil the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:

(a) whether Bombay based
Raghuvanshi Textile Mills is being reopened;

(b) if so, the terms and conditions on which it has been permitted to be reopened;
and

(c) the numberof persons who willbe re-

employed?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF TEXTILES (SHRI ASHOK
GEHLOT): (a) and (b) Raghuvanshi Mills Bombay was found viable by Nodal Agency.
Attempt was made to revive thus unitthrough workers cooperative but was not successful. subsequently BIFR had to issue prima facie winding up notice.

(c) In view or (a) & (b) above question doe not arise. :

